completion of the Scheme and, as a result, it is likely that this information will differ from the actual financial
information of the Combined Group.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information presented in this Section should be read in conjunction with
risks set out in Section 8, other information contained in this Scheme Booklet, and the accounting policies of
WAM Leaders and QVE as disclosed in their most recent audited financial reports.

7.5 Pro Forma Historical Financial Information – 31 December 2023

The pro forma financial information has been prepared under four example scenarios, as set out in the
accompanying notes.

(a) Example 1 – 100% Scrip Consideration

The below pro forma financial information and adjustments of the Combined Group have been
prepared on the basis that all QVE Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration under the Scheme
and using the half-year 31 December 2023 financial accounts of QVE and WAM Leaders:

96

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

WAM Leaders Pro forma

Adjustments
Combined Group
Pro Forma

  Notes 31-Dec-23
$

$

31-Dec-23
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

48,229,192

-
48,229,192

Trade and other
receivables

16,570,910

-
16,570,910

Financial assets  1,685,102,852 -  1,685,102,852

Financial assets –
investment in
controlled entity at
FVTPL (QVE)

1

 231,045,095 231,045,095

Total Current Assets  1,749,902,954 231,045,095 1,980,948,049

Non-Current Assets

Deferred tax assets

6,047,951 -  6,047,951

Total non-current
assets

6,047,951

-
6,047,951

Total assets  1,755,950,905 231,045,095 1,986,996,000

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

11,859,864 -  11,859,864

Total current liabilities  11,859,864 -  11,859,864

Non-Current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2 2,814,446 472,224 3,286,670

Total non-current
liabilities

2,814,446 472,224 3,286,670

Total liabilities  14,674,310 472,224 15,146,534

Net assets  1,741,276,595 230,572,871 1,971,849,466

EQUITY

Issued capital 3 1,532,810,837 229,471,014 1,762,281,851

Profits reserve 4 397,290,317 1,101,857 398,392,174

Accumulated losses  (188,824,559) - (188,824,559)

TOTAL EQUITY  1,741,276,595 230,572,871 1,971,849,466

Notes:
1. WAM Leaders’ recognition of the investment in QVE, assuming 100% of QVE Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration as part of the Scheme. The

value of QVE has been recognised utilising the QVE NTA after current tax but before deferred tax and Transaction Costs as at 31 December 2023.

2. In reference to the fair value gain on acquisition of a controlled entity as part of the pro forma adjustments, the tax effect of the Transaction is

recognised for the Combined Group as part of the recognition of the investment in QVE, assuming that 100% of QVE Shareholders receive the Scrip

[…]

on the WAM Leaders Share price as at 31 December 2023, being $1.37 per WAM Leaders Share.

4. In recognising the acquisition of QVE in the Combined Group, the identifiable fair value of QVE, being the QVE NTA after current tax, but before

deferred tax and Transaction Costs as at 31 December 2023 is recognised in consideration for the issue of WAM Leaders Shares as part of the Scheme.

The difference between the value of the WAM Leaders Shares issued when compared to the identifiable fair value of QVE is recognised through the

statement of financial performance and resulting equity reserves.

97

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

(b) Example 2 – 75% Scrip Consideration

The below pro forma financial information and adjustments of the Combined Group have been
prepared on the basis that 75% of QVE Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration under the
Scheme and using the half-year 31 December 2023 financial accounts of QVE and WAM Leaders:

WAM Leaders Pro forma

Adjustments
Combined Group

Pro Forma

  Notes 31-Dec-23
$

$

31-Dec-23
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

48,229,192

-
48,229,192

Trade and other
receivables

16,570,910

-
16,570,910

Financial assets  1,685,102,852 -  1,685,102,852

Financial assets –
investment in
controlled entity at
FVTPL (QVE)

1

 173,283,821 173,283,821

Total Current Assets  1,749,902,954 173,283,821 1,923,186,775

Non-Current Assets

Deferred tax assets

6,047,951 -  6,047,951

Total non-current
assets

6,047,951

-
6,047,951

Total assets  1,755,950,905 173,283,821 1,929,234,726

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

11,859,864

-
11,859,864

Total current liabilities  11,859,864 -  11,859,864

Non-Current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2 2,814,446 354,168 3,168,614

Total non-current
liabilities

2,814,446 354,168 3,168,614

Total liabilities  14,674,310 354,168 15,028,478

Net assets  1,741,276,595 172,929,653 1,914,206,248

EQUITY

Issued capital 3 1,532,810,837 172,103,260 1,704,914,097

Profits reserve 4 397,290,317 826,393 398,116,710

Accumulated losses  (188,824,559) - (188,824,559)

TOTAL EQUITY  1,741,276,595 172,929,653 1,914,206,248

Notes:
1. WAM Leaders’ recognition of the investment in QVE, assuming 75% of QVE Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration as part of the Scheme. The

value of QVE has been recognised utilising the QVE NTA after current tax but before deferred tax and Transaction Costs as at 31 December 2023 and

assuming that the 25% of QVE Shareholders receiving the Cash Consideration under the Scheme is funded from existing cash and cash equivalents

within the QVE Portfolio.

2. In reference to the fair value gain on acquisition of a controlled entity as part of the pro forma adjustments, the tax effect of the Transaction is

[…]

on the WAM Leaders Share price as at 31 December 2023, being $1.37 per WAM Leaders Share.

98

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4. In recognising the acquisition of QVE in the Combined Group, the identifiable fair value of QVE, being the QVE NTA after current tax, but before

deferred tax and Transaction Costs as at 31 December 2023 is recognised in consideration for the issue of WAM Leaders Shares as part of the Scheme.

The difference between the value of the WAM Leaders Shares issued when compared to the identifiable fair value of QVE is recognised through the

statement of financial performance and resulting equity reserves.

(c) Example 3 – 50% Scrip Consideration

The below pro forma financial information and adjustments of the Combined Group have been
prepared on the basis that 50% of QVE Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration under the
Scheme and using the half-year 31 December 2023 financial accounts of QVE and WAM Leaders:

WAM Leaders Pro forma

Adjustments
Combined Group

Pro Forma

  Notes 31-Dec-23
$

$

31-Dec-23
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

48,229,192

-
48,229,192

Trade and other
receivables

16,570,910

-
16,570,910

Financial assets  1,685,102,852 -  1,685,102,852

Financial assets –
investment in
controlled entity at
FVTPL (QVE)

1

- 115,522,548 115,522,548

Total Current Assets  1,749,902,954 115,522,548 1,865,425,502

Non-Current Assets

Deferred tax assets

6,047,951 -  6,047,951

Total non-current
assets

6,047,951

-
6,047,951

Total assets  1,755,950,905 115,522,548 1,871,473,453

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

11,859,864 -  11,859,864

Total current liabilities  11,859,864 -  11,859,864

Non-Current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2 2,814,446 236,112 3,050,558

Total non-current
liabilities

2,814,446 236,112 3,050,558

Total liabilities  14,674,310 236,112 14,910,422

Net assets  1,741,276,595 115,286,436 1,856,563,031

EQUITY

Issued capital 3 1,532,810,837 114,735,507 1,647,546,344

Profits reserve 4 397,290,317 550,929 397,841,246

Accumulated losses  (188,824,559) -  (188,824,559)

TOTAL EQUITY  1,741,276,595 115,286,436 1,856,563,031

Notes:
1. WAM Leaders’ recognition of the investment in QVE, assuming 50% of QVE Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration as part of the Scheme.

The value of QVE has been recognised utilising the QVE NTA after current tax but before deferred tax and Transaction Costs as at 31 December

2023 and assuming that the 50% of QVE Shareholders receiving the Cash Consideration under the Scheme is funded from existing cash and cash

equivalents within the QVE Portfolio.

2. In reference to the fair value gain on acquisition of a controlled entity as part of the pro forma adjustments, the tax effect of the Transaction is

[…]

approximately 83,748,545 New WAM Leaders Shares as part of the Scheme in this example. The value of the New WAM Leaders Shares has been

determined based on the WAM Leaders Share price as at 31 December 2023, being $1.37 per WAM Leaders Share.

4. In recognising the acquisition of QVE in the Combined Group, the identifiable fair value of QVE, being the QVE NTA after current tax, but before

deferred tax and Transaction Costs as at 31 December 2023 is recognised in consideration for the issue of WAM Leaders Shares as part of the

Scheme. The difference between the value of the WAM Leaders Shares issued when compared to the identifiable fair value of QVE is recognised

through the statement of financial performance and resulting equity reserves.

(d) Example 4 – 25% Scrip Consideration

The below pro forma financial information and adjustments of the Combined Group have been
prepared on the basis that 25% of QVE Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration under the
Scheme and using the half-year 31 December 2023 financial accounts of QVE and WAM Leaders:

WAM Leaders Pro forma

Adjustments
Combined Group
Pro Forma

  Notes 31-Dec-23
$

$

31-Dec-23
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

 48,229,192 -  48,229,192

Trade and other
receivables

 16,570,910 -  16,570,910

Financial assets  1,685,102,852 -  1,685,102,852

Financial assets –
investment in
controlled entity at
FVTPL (QVE)

1 -  57,761,274 57,761,274

Total Current Assets  1,749,902,954 57,761,274 1,807,664,228

Non-Current Assets

Deferred tax assets

6,047,951 -  6,047,951

Total non-current
assets

 6,047,951 -  6,047,951

Total assets  1,755,950,905 57,761,274 1,813,712,179

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

 11,859,864 -  11,859,864

Total current liabilities  11,859,864 -  11,859,864

Non-Current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2 2,814,446 118,056 2,932,502

Total non-current
liabilities

 2,814,446 118,056 2,932,502

Total liabilities  14,674,310 118,056 14,792,366

Net assets  1,741,276,595 57,643,218 1,798,919,813

EQUITY

Issued capital 3 1,532,810,837 57,367,753 1,590,178,590

Profits reserve 4 397,290,317 275,465 397,565,782

Accumulated losses  (188,824,559) -  (188,824,559)

TOTAL EQUITY  1,741,276,595 57,643,218 1,798,919,813

Notes:
1. WAM Leaders’ recognition of the investment in QVE, assuming 25% of QVE Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration as part of the Scheme.

The value of QVE has been recognised utilising the QVE NTA after current tax but before deferred tax and Transaction Costs as at 31 December

100

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2023 and assuming that the 75% of QVE Shareholders receiving the Cash Consideration under the Scheme is funded from existing cash and cash

equivalents within the QVE Portfolio.

2. In reference to the fair value gain on acquisition of a controlled entity as part of the pro forma adjustments, the tax effect of the Transaction is